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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUG

Complaint no.
First date of hea
Date of decision

I(avita Sadana
It/o: 163, Sainik Vihar, Pitampura,
Nerw Delhi-L 10034.

Versus

M/s I.:-maar MGF Land Ltd.
Address: 306-308, .J'd floor, Square One,

Dr. K.K. Khandelwal
Shri Samir Kumar

APPEARANCE:
Shri Pawan Kumar Ray
Shri J.K. Dang along with Shri
Islraan Dang

Complainant

Respondent

Chairman
Member

Advocate fo the complainant
Advocates fr the respondent

564 of 2020
06.03.2020
02.02.202r

ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 31..0L2020

complainant/allottee in Form CRA under

Ilstate IRegulation and Development) Act,

Act) read with rule 28 of ttre Haryana Real

and Development) Rules, 201,7 [in sho

violation of section 1,1,(4)[a) of the Act wh

prescribed that the prornoter shall be

been filed by the

ion 31of the Real

016 fin short, the

tate (Regulation

:, the Rules) for

rein it is inter alia

sponsible for all
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obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottees as

per the agreement for sale executed inter them.

'l'he particulars of the project, the details of ale consideration,

the amount paid by the complainant, date o proposed handing

over the possession, delay period, if any, ha

the following table:

9 of complaintl

Complai t No.564 of2020

Project name and location d Floors Premier at
d Estate, Sector 55,

Nature of the project housing colony

DTCP license

status
no. and validity 008 dated 17.01.2008

renewed up to

Name of licensee Promoters Pvt. Ltd. and

rs C/o Emaar MGF Land

HRERA registered/
registered

red vide no. 104 of'

ted 24.08.2O17 for

HRERA registration valid up to

4 of replyl

Occupation certificate received
on

Provisional allotment letter 010

3 of replyl

Unit no. -0101, 1't floor

9 of complaint]

Unit measuring

e been detailed in
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sq. mtrs.
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GURUGRAM Complai rt No. 564 of 2020

1,2. Date of execution of buyer's
agreement

13.04

IPage

201.0

25 of complaintl
13. Payment plan Const

plan

IPage

:uction linked paymcnt

6L of complaintl
t4. Total consideration as per

statement of account dated
t1,.02.2020, page 7t of reply

Rs.91 +2,408/-

15. Total amount paid by the
complainant as per statement
of account dated 11.02.2020,
page 72 of reply

Rs.93 t9,252/-

16. Due date of delivery of
possession as per clause 11[a)
of the said agreement i.e. 35
months from the date of
execution of buyer's agreement
[13.04.2010) plus 3 months
grace period

[Page 42 of complaint]

.oi13 20L3

t7. Date of offer of possession to
the complainant

1,7.01

IPage

2020

t34 of replyl

18. Delay in handing over
possession till date of offer of
possession i.e. L 7.0 1.2020

6 yea s6months4days

As per clause 11[a) of th lent, the

in question was to be handed over witt

months from the date of execution of buy

13.04.2010 plus grace period of 3 month

obtaining the CC/OC in respect of the unit

wlrich comes out to be 1-3.07.201,3. Claust

agreement is reproduced below:

,,71, 
POSSESSION

session of the unit

n a period of 36

)r's agreement i.e.

for applying and

rnd/or the project

11 of the buyer's
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(a) Time of handing over the Possessfon
Subject to terms of this clause and su

one-sided agreement with the complai

respondent had drawn all the provisions in

instalnrents. 'l'he arbitrary and unfairn

agreement can be derived from the claus

As per possession clause of the buye

the complainant. The respondent drew an u fair, arbitrary and

agreement, the complainant was deni fair scope of

and was supposed

in payment of

of the buyer's

iect to the Allottee(s)
having complied with all the terms d conditions of this
f]uyer's Agreement, and not being in
provisions of this Buyer's Agreement

ult under any of the
d compliance with all

p rov i sio n s, fo rm alities, d o c u menta ti o n
Company, the Company proposes to ha

. as prescribed by the
over the possession of

the Unit within 36 months from the date
Agreement, The Allottee(s) agrees and

execution of Buyer's

Company shall be entitled to a grace of 3 months, for
applying and obtaining the completion
certificate in respect of the U nit and/or

ificate/occupation
e Project."

Complai t No.564 of2020

+. 'l'he complainant submitted that she boo

the aforesaid project vide application da

paid booking amount of Rs.5,00,000/-.

buyer's agreement was executed between

understands that the

the said unit in

27.01,.20 L0 and

n 13.04.201,0, a

respondent and

nt wherein thc

heir favour. In the

t.z(c) and 13[a).

agreement, the

possession of the apartment was to be d livered within 36

months from the execution of the buye s agreement. The

r, the respondentclause allowed 3 months grace period. Th

Page 4 of 12
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was supposed to handover the possession

months from the date of execution of

test by 1,3.07.2013

uyer's agreement.

I-lowever, till date the respondent has no handed over the

here is a delay ofpossession of the flat to the complainant.

more than 6 years in delivering the pos ion and during all

this intervening period, the respondent as not paid any

inordinate and

is complaint inter-

alia for the following reliefs:

i. Direct the respondent to deliver imm

the flat along with promised ameni

to the satisfaction of the complaint.

iate possession of

and facilities and

Direct the respondent to pay interest n the amount paid

by the complainant at prescribed ra towards delay in

handing over the possession of pro in question as

per the provisions of the Act and the R les.

0n the date of hearing, the Authority

respondent/promoter about the contrave

have been committed in relation to section

to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

'l'he respondent contested the complaint

grounds:

explained to the

tion as alleged to

1[a](a) of the Act

on the following

t No.564 of2020

Page 5 of 12
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i. The respondent submitted that the p

are not applicable to the project

application for the issuance of occu

respect of the project in questio

29.06.201,7 i.e. well before the notifi

The occupation certificate has been

05.03.2019. Thus, the project in q

ongoing project under rule 2(1)[o)

project has not been registered unde

ll.

the Act. 'l'his hon'ble Authority does

to entertain and decide the present co

'fhe respondent submitted that the co

the present complaint seeking interest

for alleged delay in delivering

booked by the complainant. The com

penalty, compensation and interest a

the Adjudicating Officer under section

with rule 29 of the Rules and no

Authority.

'f he respondent submitted that

application form dated 27.01.201

respondent for provisional allotmen

iii.

project. The unit in question wa

Page 6 of L2
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visions of the Act

in question. The

tion certificatc in

was made on

tion of the Rules.

ereafter issued on

estion is not an

f the Rules. 'l'he

the provisions of

have jurisdiction

plaint.

plainant has filcd

nd compensation

ssion of the unit

ints pertaining to

to be decided by

71 of the Act read

by this hon'ble

he subject vidc

applied to thc

of a unit in the

allotted to thc
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complainant vide provisional allot

06.02.2010. The complainant consci

opted for a construction linked plan fo

sale consideration for the unit in qu

represented to the respondent that th

remit every installment on time as

schedule.

'fhe respondent submitted that theiv.

irregular regarding the remittance of i

'fhe respondent was compelled to is

reminders, etc. calling upon the co

V.

payment of outstanding amounts

complainant under the payment plan

'fhe respondent submitted that th

offered possession of the unit in ques

of offer of

complainant. The complainant was ca

balance payment including delayed pa

to complete the necessary formaliti

necessary for handover of the unit in

the complainant had approached

demanding compensation alleging d

possession of the unit in questio

PageT ofLZ
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ion dated 1

ent letter dated

sly and willfully

remittance of thc

tion and further

complainant shall

per the paymcltt

complainant was

talments on tinre.

e demand notices,

plainant to mal<c

payable by the

pted by her.

respondent had

ion through letter

01.2020 to the

led upon to renrit

ment charges and

/documentation

uestion. [Jowevcr,

the respondent

ay in delivery of

'f he respondent
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transparently and fairly conveyed to t

she is not entitled to any compensa

defaults of various clauses of the

committed by her. The respondent in

frivolous and unwanted contro

instigated by the complainant, p

satisfaction of her alleleteged grievances.

anrount of Rs. 7 ,43,141,/- to the

complainant as a gesture of goodwill

has accepted the aforesaid amount

vi. 'fhe respondent submitted that th

delayed on account of the followi

were/are beyond the power an

respondent. Firstly, the National B

revised in the year 201,6 and in terms o

rise buildings [i,e. buildings having a

sq. mtrs. and above), irrespective of ar

now required to have two staircases.

taken a decision to go ahead and co

staircase and the respondent h

completing construction of the apartm

the occupation certificate in respect

received on 05.03.2019. Thereafter,

No.564 of2020

complainant that

on on account of

yer's agreement

rder to settle thc

rsy needlessly

ed to credit an

account of the

The complainant

in full and final

project has got

g reasons which

control of thc

ilding Code was

the same, all high-

of less than 500

ofeach floor, are

e respondent has

struct the second

s succeeded in

nt in question and

thereof has been

possession of the

Page B of, 12
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apartment has been offered to the co

of possession letter dated L7.01.2

defaults on the part of the contractor.

vii. I-lence, the complaint is liable to be dis

Arguments heard.

Copies of all the relevant documents

placed on the record. Their authenticity

Flence, the complaint

undisputed documents.

9. 'l'he authority, otr the

submissions made and the documents filed

is of considered view that there is no need

in the complaint.

7.

8.

10. 'l'he authority has complete jurisdicti

complaint regarding non-compliance of

promoter as held in Simmi Sikka v/s M/s

11.

Ltd,leaving aside compensation which is t

adjudicating officer if pursued by the co

stage.

0n consideration of the documents p

sr-rbmissions made by both the parties,

satisfied that the respondent is in co

provisions of the Act. By virtue of clause 1

Page 9 of 12
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lainant vide offer

20. Secondly, the

issed.

e been filed and

is not in dispute.

ded on e basis of these

of info tion and other

both the parties,

of further hearing

to decide the

bligations by thc

'AAR MGF Land

be decided by the

plainant at a later

on record and

the Authority is

vention of the

(a) of the buyer's
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agreement executed between the parti

possession of the booked unit was to be

period of 36 months plus 3 months grace p

of execution of buyer's agreement (13.

period of 3 months is allowed to the

exigencies beyond the control of the

the due date of handing over possessio

13.07.2013. The respondent has offered th

urrit to the complainant on 1,7.01.202

occupation certificate dated 05.03,2 0 19.

Accordingly, it is the failure of the pro

obligations and responsibilities as per the

dated 13.04.201,0 to hand over the

stipulated period. Accordingly, the non

n-randate contained in section 1I(4)(a) read

of the Act on the part of the respondent is

the cornplainant is entitled to delay posse

prescribed rate of interest i.e. 9,30 % w.e.f.

handing over of possession as per provisio

of the Act read with rule 15 of the Rules.

13. It is evident from the statement of accoun

(at page 7t of reply filed by the res

1.2.

respondent has already given compensa

Page 10 of 1 2
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on 13.04..2010,

elivered within a

riod from the date

.2010). The grace

pondent due to

ndent. Thereforc,

comes out to bc

possession of tl-re

after receipt of

oter to fulfil its

yer's agreement

ession within the

mpliance of the

with section 1 B[1)

tablished. As such

ion charges at the

13.07.201.3 till the

of section 1B[1)

dated lt.02.2020

ondent) that the

ion amounting to
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Rs.7,43,141/- to the complainant on

handing over possession as per clause

agreement. Therefore, the amount so paid

towards compensation for delay shall be ad

delay possession charges to be paid by

terms of proviso to section 1B(1) of the Act

14. I-lence, the authorily hereby passes the fo

issue directions under section 34t0 of the

Jirectedi. 'fhe respondent is directed to pay t

prescribed rate i.e. 9.30 %t.3U u/o per annum

delay on the amount paid by the co

date of possession i.e. 13.07.2013 till t

possession. 'fhe arrears of interest acc

ii.

paid to the complainant within 90 da

this order.

I'lowever, the respondent has already

7,43,L41f- towards delay in handing

the time of offer of possession, therefo

shall be adjusted towards the amoun

respondent/promoter as delay poss

proviso to section 18[1) read with rul

'fhe complainant is directed to pay oiii.

any, after adjustment of interest for t

Page 11 of 12
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rount of delay in

3 of the buyer's

,y the respondent

usted towards thc

he respondent in

lowing order ar-rd

e interest at the

r every month of

lainant from due

e handing over of

ued so far shall bc

s from the date of

paid a sum of Rs.

ver possession a[

, the said amoun[

to be paid by thc

ion charges undcr

L5 of the Rules.

tstanding dues, if

delayed period.
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15.

16.

iv.

Complaint stands disposed of.

Irile be consigned to registry.

fsu,ni[ftumar)
M emb er

Dated:02.02.2021,

r No.564 0f2020

'fhe respondent shall not charge ything from the

complainant which is not part of the b r's agreement.

Interest on the delay payments fro

shall be charged at the prescribed ra

promoter which is the same as is be

complainant in case of delayed posses

the complainant

@ 9.30 % by thc

ng granted to the

ion charges.

(Dr. K. Khandelwal)
rman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Autho , Gurugram
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